HADLEY TOWNSHIP 4293 Pratt Rd-P.O. Box 227 Hadley MI 48440 Minutes of Hadley Township Public Hearing Held at Hadley Township Office Building May 9, 2023

A special meeting of the Hadley Township Board was held on Tuesday, May 9, 2023 at 6:45 pm at the Hadley Township Office Building, 4293 Pratt Rd., Hadley, MI.

Board members present: Brandt, Daly, Schultz, Monroe, Hartwig Others present: Deputy Clerk Ivory and 7 township residents

The meeting was called to order at 6:47 pm by Supervisor Monroe.

AGENDA

*23-032 Motion by Hartwig, second by Brandt to approve the agenda as presented.

Ayes: Brandt, Daly, Schultz, Monroe, Hartwig

Nays: None Motion carried.

Supervisor Monroe declared the public hearing open. There was no comment or correspondence from the public.

Hearing no comments or questions, Supervisor Monroe closed the public hearing.

HADLEY TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION OF ADOPTION FIVE YEAR PARKS AND RECREATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has undertaken a planning process to determine the recreation and natural resource conservation needs and desires of its residents during a five-year period covering the years 2023 through 2028, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission is made up of representatives from Hadley Township and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission began the process of developing a Five Year Parks and Recreation Plan in accordance with the most recent guidelines developed by the Department of Natural Resources and made available to local communities, and

WHEREAS, residents of Hadley Township were provided with a well-advertised opportunity during the development of the draft plan to express opinions, ask questions and discuss all aspects of the recreation and natural resource conservation plan, and

WHEREAS, the public was given a well-advertised opportunity and reasonable accommodations to review the final draft plan for a period of at least 30 days, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on May 9, 2023 at the Hadley Township Office to provide an opportunity for all residents of the planning area to express opinions, ask questions and discuss all aspects of the Five Year Parks and Recreation Plan, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has developed the plan as a guideline for improving recreation and enhancing natural resource conservation for Hadley Township, and

WHEREAS, after the public hearing, the Hadley Township Board voted to adopt said Five Year Parks and Recreation Plan, and NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Hadley Township Board hereby adopts the Five Year Parks and Recreation Plan.

Yeas: 5 Nays: 0 Absent: 0

I, Cynthia Daly, Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and original copy of a resolution adopted by the Hadley Township Board at a Regular Board meeting thereof held on the 9^{th} day of May, 2023.

*23-033 Motion by Schultz, second by Daly to approve the Hadley Township Resolution of Adoption of Five Year Parks and Recreation Plan.

Roll Call Vote: Daly: aye, Brandt: aye, Hartwig: aye, Schultz: aye, Monroe: aye; Motion Carried.

*23-034 Motion by Brandt second by Hartwig to adjourn the meeting at 6:50 p.m.

Ayes: Brandt, Daly, Schultz, Hartwig and Monroe Nays: None
Motion carried.

Cynthia Daly
Ernest Monroe
Hadley Township Clerk
Hadley Township Supervisor

Approved at the June 13, 2023 township board meeting.